














E
xh

ib
it 

A



























































AMENDMENT NO. 5

TO

AEP SYSTEM AMENDED AND RESTATED

UTILITY MONEY POOL AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 5 to the AMENDED AND RESTATED UTILITY MONEY POOL

AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into this 24th day of February, 2016 by and
among American Electric Power Company, Inc., a New York corporation ("AEP"), AEP Utilities
Inc., a Delaware corporation ("AEP Utilities"), American Electric Power Service Corporation
("AEPSC"), a New York corporation and a nonutility subsidiary of AEP (in its role as
administrative agent of the Utility Money Pool), AEP Utility Funding LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company ("AEPUF"), and certain of the direct or indirect subsidiaries of AEP, each of
which are signatories hereto and participants in the AEP Utility Money Pool ("Participants"), or
which subsequently become signatories hereto and agree to abide by the terms herein. (All of
the above are referred to as a Party or Parties to this Agreement).

WHEREAS, the following entities are each a direct or indirect subsidiary of AEP, and a
Participant in the AEP Utility Money Pool (collectively referred to herein as "Operating
Companies"):

AEP Generating Company
AEP Texas Central Company
AEP Texas North Company
Appalachian Power Company
Indiana Michigan Power Company
Kentucky Power Company
Kingsport Power Company
Ohio Power Company
Public Service Company of Oklahoma
Southwestern Electric Power Company
Wheeling Power Company

And

WHEREAS, in addition to the Operating Companies, the following are Participants in the
AEP Utility Money Pool:

AEP Appalachian Transmission Company, Inc.
AEP Indiana Michigan Transmission Company, Inc.
AEP Kentucky Transmission Company, Inc.
AEP Ohio Transmission Company, Inc.
AEP Oklahoma Transmission Company, Inc.
AEP West Virginia Transmission Company, Inc.
American Electric Power Service Corporation
Blackhawk Coal Company
Cedar Coal Company
Central Appalachian Coal Company

AEP Legal 422555.5
01/19/2016 16:27:56



Central Coal Company
Conesville Coal Preparation Company
Dolet Hills Lignite Company, LLC
Franklin Real Estate Company
Indiana Franklin Reality, Inc.
Southern Appalachian Coal Company

WHEREAS, AEP and the Parties have established a pool (the "Utility Money Pool") to
coordinate and provide for certain of the Participants' short-term cash requirements;

WHEREAS, AEPUF has been formed to fund the Utility Money Pool;

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the AEP System Amended and Restated Utility Money Pool
Agreement dated as of December 9, 2004 (the "Utility Money Pool Agreement"), provides that
amendments may he made to the Utility Money Pool Agreement in writing and signed by all
Parties thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, the companies listed below hereby elect to withdraw as participants in the
Utility Money Pool Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Utility Money Pool
Agreement as of this 24th day of February, 2016:

American Electric Power Service Corporation '
Conesville Coal Preparation Company

Franklin Real Estate Company
Indiana Franklin Realty

Collectively, the "Withdrawing Participants"

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and the mutual promises set forth
herein, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to terminate the participation of the
Withdrawing Participants as parties to the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Parties have duly caused this
document to be signed on their behalf on the date first written above by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC.
and

AEP UTILITIES, INC.
AEP UTILITY FUNDING LLC

Current Participants:

' American Electric Power Service Corporation retains its role as Administrative Agent

2
AEP Legal 422555.5
01/19/2016 16:27:56



AEP Legal 422555.5
01/19/2016 16:27:56

AEP GENERATING COMPANY

AEP TEXAS CENTRAL COMPANY

AEP TEXAS NORTH COMPANY

APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY

INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

KINGSPORT POWER COMPANY

OHIO POWER COMPANY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA

SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY

WHEELING POWER COMPANY

AEP APPALACHIAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC.
AEP INDIANA MICHIGAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC.
AEP KENTUCKY TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC.
AEP OHIO TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC.
AEP OKLAHOMA TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC.
AEP WEST VIRGINIA TRANSMISSION COMPANY, INC.
BLACKHAWK COAL COMPANY

CEDAR COAL COMPANY

CENTRAL APPALACHIAN COAL COMPANY

CENTRAL COAL COMPANY

DOLET HILLS LIGNITE COMPANY, LLC
SOUTHERN APPALACHIAN COAL COMPANY

' -^Treasurer ofeach
of the above-listed companies.

Withdrawing Participants;

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION

CONESVILLE COAL PREPARATION COMPANY

FRANKLIN REALESTATE COMPANY
INDIANA FRANKLIN REALTY, INC. )

fey:
Treasurer of each
o^^rSe above-listed companies.



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

9/30/2016 9:42:26 AM

in

Case No(s). 16-1970-EL-AIS

Summary: Application for Authority to Issue Short-Term Debt  electronically filed by Molly
Miller Behre on behalf of AEP Ohio Transmission Company, Inc.




